

# ATOMIC VETERAN'S NEWSLETTER

NAAV WEB Site - www.naav.com

Orville & Wanda Kelley, Co-Founders

Dick Copant, Editor, Tp: 505-877-3707, Ev: 5

Dick Conant, Editor Tp: 505-877-3707, Fx: 505-877-2119. E-mail: rucon@juno.com Dale Howard, Assistant Editor Tp & FX: 505-865-8138, e-mail: leprechaun40@juno.com

Commander's & Directors
Remembrance Day Get together
Financial Report
Listings of Board, State/Area Commanders, Test Consultants, VA Medical Facility Reps
New Sales Items Listing
Page 10

**SPECIAL NOTICE:** Change to Annual Membership "Due Date."

Memberships are: Annual - \$20.00, Life - \$200.00 [may be paid in installments of \$25.00, at least Quarterly].

Recent, by a majority of the Board of Directors, was to change the Annual Membership from a Fiscal year Date [NAAV fiscal year starts on July 1] to coincide with the "Sign-up Month of the member. Ex: Signed up in December 2000, Dues "Due Date" is 01/01/02. By incorporating this change, three effects take place: 1. the annual member receives a full year, without complaint; 2. the bookkeeping is spread over time, not just all renewals and new at one time of the year, thereby more evenly balancing the office workload [important for a volunteer staff] and 3. The income is spread over a more uniform time frame for Operating Budget purposes.

Please look at the Mailing Label used on this newsletter to you. At the right of your name is the date you are paid up to. Ex: 07/01/00 is July 1, 2000. If you feel there is a discrepancy with your date please contact the NAAV Office.

Returns are Costly. If you have, or are relocating, or are a "traveler', Please consider notifying the NAAV Office with Address or Forwarding Change. Newsletter returns Cost Approximately Three (3) Times the Original Mailing Cost.

## **REMEMBRANCE DAY, July 16th:**

A meeting of the Board of Directors will be held at 1 P.M., July 15th, 2001.

A "Remembrance Day" gathering will take place on July 16, 2001, 9 AM, followed by a general "get acquainted session" & meet your Directors & Other Members. the afternoon a visit to the Atomic Museum will take place. On July 17th a "Day Trip" [by bus, depending on number of participants] to either Los Alamos National Lab or Trinity Site will be scheduled. As visits to these locale's takes much prior time for arrangements & clearance, we need to know your preferences ASAP. Hotel Info on Page 4.

NOTE: A letter has been sent to President Bush by the National Commander requesting him to create an Executive Order permanently Creating Remembrance Day, July 16th, as "Atomic Veterans Remembrance Day." We ask persons in All States to contact their Governor to issue a similar State Executive Order. Also, to contact the Media and persuade them to offer publicity to "Remembrance Day." Without your active participation this Tribute Will Not Progress. We thank those who are already involved in this undertaking.

"Yesterday is history; tomorrow is a mystery. Today is a gift -- that's why we call it the present."



Special "Certificate of Appreciation" & "Honorary Life Membership Card" presentation [newly established program to Honor non-NAAV persons for their valuable assistance - watch for more of these special presentations] by National Commander Conant & Executive Director Howard to Spencer Raltson, [then] Assistant CEO, Albuquerque, New Mexico VA Medical Facility. Mr. Ralston initiated, followed through, and supported the Atomic Veteran Representation Program during his tenure. Through his efforts, Atomic Veterans received similar recognition as NSO's from other Service Organizations on committees locally, Area extensive & VISN 18 encompassing Arizona, New Mexico & West Texas. Howard & Conant have been active as representatives. Through these efforts valuable information has been gathered relative to VA procedures which have been forwarded to many NAAV members, assisting them in their claims efforts. Mr. Ralston took over as CEO of the Tucson, AZ VA Medical Facility the latter part of March, 2001.

#### **Commander's Corner:**

I wish to acknowledge the gracious comments received from members regarding this Board's increase in activities. In addition, many thanks to the Board Members for their active pursuit of several Programs and overseeing of same. This transition has not been without several major hindrances, but those are being over come, thanks to the current Board being on e-mail, which lends to virtually instant communication when required.

Regarding the last Newsletter, we received one complaint - that being that the Volume Number & Issue Number was incorrect. Several members complimented on the note of "2001" saying it was easier to find the years than by the Volume method. Some others liked past newsletters which reflected the time of year such as "Fall." In order to please all please note that ALL of these are now reflected. For the Members: the current structure contains three (3) Monetary Accounts; 1. General Fund; Life Fund; and Merchandise Sales Fund. Each is governed with dual entries of which the Treasurer is involved in each. Each Fund check requires two (2) signatures.

#### Atomic Veterans Newsletter

The *Atomic Veteran Newsletter* is published quarterly and is the official newsletter of the National Association of Atomic Veterans.

#### **Board of Directors**

National Commander: Richard U. Conant Vice Commander: Rudy J. Ritter Recording Secretary: William P. Harper Treasurer: Bernard Clark Directors:

Executive & Legislative - Glen Dale Howard Directors of Fund Raising - (Eastern) Claude Burpee (Western) William Harper

Special Projects Director - Terry Brady
Legislative Liason [District of Columbia] - Charles McKay
Legislative Advisor - Mrs. Pat Broudy
Medical Files Custodian - Robert Campbell
Research Consultant - Edward "Vic" Fenton
National Service Officer - Erick Robinson

The material in this newsletter is protected. No part of it may be used without prior permission.

Letters to the Editor and Articles must be **signed** to be published. Name withheld upon request.

NAAV reserves the right to edit and publish material submitted. Articles on atomic testing, other radiation-risk activities, biological effects of exposure to ionizing radiation, the politics and history of military and civilian exposure, accounts of personal experiences, cartoons, photographs, poems, essays and other material will be considered for publication.

The views and opinions of contributions do not necessarily represent those of the National Association of Atomic Veterans.

Send submissions, address changes, letters, inquiries, reunion information, dues payments, donations, sales orders to: NAAV, P.O. Box 1691, Los Lunas, NM 87031.

It has been brought to our attention recently that there MAY BE a person, or persons, soliciting donations to unauthorized funds [those not listed above]. If you are asked to Donate to any "NAAV" Fund, we advise you to check first with either the NAAV Office or the Treasurer in order to ascertain legitimacy.

Members, and others, will note that several new Programs are underway. Those being: 1. the NAAV Store with it's Merchandise for sale either on the NAAV Web Site or via mail to the Houston, Tx location; 2. An increase in State & Area Commander, and Test Consultants because of the additional information they are being sent [Our thanks for each of you who are new to this venture in your volunteer efforts]; 3. the NEW VA Medical Facility Atomic Veterans Representatives - we thank all of those who have volunteered so far and anticipate more on board soon [Official Credential Letters & Business Cards are issued as they sign up]; 4. the

National Service Officer Program is underway, currently building up an information file & formulating plans . There are several other New Programs on the drawing board anticipated to be announced soon. Any suggested programs [not mentioned above] are considered NEW PROGRAMS and should be submitted to the Board with substantiating documentation of "how the program might be organized" for approval.

Any expenditures for any project or program requires PRIOR submission to the Board for approval & budgetary considerations [please submit any New Programs Suggestions to: Terry Brady - Special Programs Coordinator]. Without prior approval No Funds Will Be Authorized.

A special "thanks" to all who have volunteered to assist. Some are already functioning and we are coming up with places for ALL who are interested.

Also, a Special Thanks to Laimon Godel for his continuous efforts to make the NAAV Web Site one of the best, if not the best. Look in on the NAAV Intranet Feature. Even if you do not have a computer, you should attempt to look in on this Site. Most Public Library's, Schools, Senior Citizen Groups, Others will assist you in this effort.

Last, the Members concerns are Our concerns. Please continue to submit your suggestions, comments, criticisms and these will be addressed by the Board.

#### **FROM THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR:**

Spring is sprung in Los Lunas, New Mexico with lots of clear skies and 70 degree weather. Makes us wish we could get outside and go fishing, but no such luck. We are still too far behind on getting our membership database up to date with correct addresses and corrected dues dates for our annual members. But we are gaining on it every day thanks in part to volunteer help from Dick Conant's wife Phyllis [she hates computers] and my wife Charlotte [who also hates computers, but is working with one every day for us].

Last October, after being elected to office, we received a Macintosh computer ZIP disk with the membership database on it. Since it was MAC and in a Filemaker Pro program, our "PC" computers wouldn't read it. After checking with local and Albuquerque computer experts, none wanted to touch the job, so we had to turn it over to our "in house" computer genius/nut, Commander Dick Conant. He converted it to PC format and bought Filemaker Pro software to get us going. Although the disk showed nearly 1,800 members dues dates to be 7/1/97, we used it to print our first set of mailing labels for our first newsletter. - Boy! — Did we get in trouble! Around 500 newsletters were returned. Cost 60 cents for each returned, and hundreds of letters protesting the wrong dues dates. I would like to thank all the members who did write because it has helped us to correct some of the database. On January 6th we received our last shipment from New Jersey with the old "BIG MAC' computer but it wouldn't

work. Guess it didn't like its treatment being shipped. Once more we checked our local computer businesses to get it fixed, without any success. In late February I disassembled it, cleaned it and cleaned the connectors for memory and video card and now it works. It is slow so we are still using our faster PCs to try to catch up. In March Dick found an updated MAC disk, much newer than the ZIP database that we have been using and have changed a couple thousand records from it. We are still not caught up but are working on it. Please be patient.

#### **FROM THE VICE COIMMANDER:**

From: "R.J. Ritter" < rjritter@ghg.net> NAAV Vice Commander & Merchandise Sales Coordinator [Send Orders & Checks to: N.A.A.V., 11214 Sageland, Houston, TX 77089]

Sales & deposits = \$3,793.35 [includes \$1,000.00 opening funds]

Purchases + Expenses = \$2,657.95 [includes 2 bounced checks, \$20.00 each, plus handling fees, postage fees, item purchases (shirts, hats, printing materials, patches) and shipping materials]

Balance on hand = \$1,141.14 [includes \$600.00 from the Atomic Vet Sponsor program]

Expected expenses:

Bill Harper, Director

Purchases = \$525.00 [Note: Ordered - 100 lapel pins with atomic cloud logo]

Out of pocket post fees = \$435.00

"All receipts are on file." Note: I will also have to pay the State of Texas an 8.25% sales tax on all sales for this year. This will be due on the first of January, 2002

# FROM THE ADJUTANT &

#### **MEMBERSHIP/PUBLICITY DIRECTOR:**

I have been submitting ads and articles to several veteran's groups. Have more in the works. Am giving out NAAV Membership Application Blanks to Veterans Organizations, VA Medical Facilities, Others. We are in the process of developing Information Handout Brochures.

# Report by Terry T. Brady, NAAV Director-at-Large & Special Projects Coordinator, For NAAV Newsletter, April 2001

We are proceeding with two special projects at this time (Mid-March 2001).

The first is seeking a Presidential Proclamation or Executive Order declaring July 16th of each year as a National Day of Remembrance of the Birth of the Atomic Age. July 16th 2001 will be the 56th Anniversary of the Trinity Shot in New Mexico, where the first atomic device was exploded.

We seek this day to remember not only our fallen and sick comrades, but also all families and others directly or indirectly affected by ionizing radiation or other effects of nuclear science.

Robert Campbell of Maine successfully got the U.S. Senate to declare July 16th 2000 as a National Day of

Remembrance. The Resolution, which passed unanimously, was sponsored by Senators Snowe (Maine), Wellstone (Minnesota), and Murkowski (Alaska), (See Senate Resolution 336, published in the Congressional Record, Vol 146, No. 91, July 14, 2000). Now we would like the date to be permanently set, which is within the power of President George W. Bush.

Any and all support will be welcomed.

The second major special project concerns potential membership in the International Association of Atomic Veterans (IAVO). IAVO is still in the "forming stages." This group, which intends to represent all atomic veterans throughout the world, will be seeking Non Governmental Status (NGO) before the United Nations. A Draft Constitution and Rules has been prepared and was forwarded to me by Kenneth Umpherville of the Canadian Atomic Veterans Association - (103 Sunbank Lane, SE, Calgary, Alberta T2X 1X4 Canada).

Any comments or ideas concerning NAAV's membership, or role, in the international group will be appreciated and presented to the NAAV Board of Directors for further discussion.

## From: "Eric Robinson" <erobinson@nxs.net> Subject: News up-Date!!

The NAAV, is in the early stages of providing a National Service Office. Offering help to veterans and their dependence with (some) claims and related VA information. As well as, assistance with VA forms and other veterans issues. The NSO office be open soon, and we will give you that information when the date is announced.

Sincerely, NAAV National Service Officer - Eric V. Robinson, NAAV Director, NSO Coordinator - Claude Burpee

# NAAV is hosting a Remembrance Day "Get Together" on July 16, 2001 [56th Anniversary of the First Atomic Bomb Test at Trinity Site] at:

The Best Western Airport Hotel, 2400 Yale Blvd., Albuquerque, NM, Direct Tol Free - 877-771-7810.

Room Block for 7/15 thru 7/18 [Call by June 29th]: Single - \$59,00 King 1 or 2 people [extra person charge per night] OR Double - \$59.00 OR - King or Queen/Queen 2 to 4 people, 2 room suites \$79.00 [extra person, \$10.00 per night]. Check in time: 3 PM. Check Out: 12 PM. Rates subject to Applicable Taxes, currently 10.8125% per room. Breakfast served from 6:30 to 10:00 AM. Manager's social hour from 5 to 6:30 PM. Several Restuarants nearby.

Other Hotels in close Proximity:

Comfort Inn-Airport, 2300 Yale SE 505-243-2244 Holiday Inn Express-Airport, 2331 Centre Ave. SE 505-247-1500

La Quinta Inn-Airport, 2116 Yale SE 505- 243-5500 800-531-5900

Hampton Inn-Airport, 2231 Yale SE 505-246-2255 Courtyard by Marriott-Airport, 1920 Yale SE 505-843-6600 Ramada LTD-Airport, 1801 Yale SE 505-292-0036

Tentative Schedule:

Monday, July 16, 9:00 AM - Get Acquainted Gathering

10:00 AM - Remembrance Ceremony 10:30 AM - NAAV General Meeting 1:30 PM - Tour to Atomic Museum

Tuesday, July 17 - Potential Trinity Site OR Los Alamos Laboratory visit [depends upon interest - Please notify the NAAV Office ASAP as setting up of either of these Tours needs much advanced Setup of same].

RADIATION DOSAGE TEST -"PLUTONIUM ASSAY:" THIS IS FOR YOUR INFO AND DISSEMINATION TO ANY CONCERNED PARTY. MY DAUGHTER HAS A PHD IN NUCLEAR PHYSICS AND IS CURRENTLY WORKING AS A DOSIMITRIST. SHE ADVISES ME THAT THE MOST EFFECTIVE METHOD OF DETERMINING RADIATION DOSAGE IS THROUGH A "PLUTONIUM ASSEY," A 24-HOUR URINE TEST THAT COSTS APPROXIMATELY \$ 300. I HAVE RECENTLY BEEN DIAGNOSED WITH ESOPHAGEAL CANCER AND AM FACING SURGERY IN THE NEXT FEW WEEKS. I HAVE WRITTEN TO THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FOR CLAIM FORMS TO SUBMIT A CLAIM AS AN "ON-SITE" PARTICIPANT. I WILL KEEP RICHARD ADVISED AND I AM SURE HE WILL PASS ALONG ANY PERTINANT INFORMATION I LEARN. I INTEND TO HAVE MY PHYSICIANS DO THE ASSAY EVEN IF IT IS AT MY OWN EXPENSE. GOOD LUCK TO ALL OF YOU. JERRY ANDERSON

NAAV General Account Financial Sta	stament 1st Augrta	r 2001•		October 2001 Annual
Balance a/o Dec. 31, 2000	itement 1st Quarte	1 2001.	\$ 5,337.52	Conference:
Receipts:			\$ 5,551.52	At the Annual Conference, Oct.
Donations	\$ 570.00			2000, held in College Park, MD
Annual Dues	3,465.00			
Life Pay (to be trfd to Life Acct) 1,16				the following cities were
Merchandise Sales Rec'd at NAAV	<u>46.00</u>	\$5,246.0	0	expressed: Las Vegas NV;
		Total	\$10,583.52	Mystic CT; 4 Rivers MA; Oak
<b>Expenses:</b>			, .,	Ridge TN; Branson MO;
Office Expense:				
D. Howard Reimburse	\$ 189.28			Washington DC.
Telephone & Fax	162.99			Please submit your preference, i
2 File Cabinets	42.58			written form via regular mail or
Mailing Labels	184.30			e-mail, to NAAV. P.O. Box
Foreign Check Charges	4.72			
Postage-News letters Returns	643.44			1691, Los Lunas NM 87031 Or
Copy Paper	27.63			rucon@juno.com in order for the
Software	398.93			Board to select majority location
Misc Supplies	82.23			
Gas & Electric	<u>178.89</u>	\$ 1,924.	99	and be setting same up. Also, to
Corporate Expenses:				place in next newsletter with
CT Corp. Sys-Registered Agent Annual	\$ 195.00			details on same.
State/Iowa-Compliance Certificates(3)	<u>15.00</u>	\$ 210.	00	**********
Office Move & Other:	¢ 1.652.00			*******
Moving Company Charge	\$ 1,653.00			<b>INFORMATION PACKET:</b>
R. Florentine-Postage Reimburse for shipment R. Florentine-Rent(1st half Dec., 2000)	560.66 150.00			We have put together a Packet of
R. Florentine-Reimburse for 4 yrs-	130.00			1 0
Personal Telephone)	3,050.42	\$ 5,414.	ng.	Information & Assistance "Text
Houston Merchandise Sales Expense:	<u>5,050.42</u>	φ <i>3</i> ,414.	06	Items, Addresses, Web Sites" of
Sales Startup Advance	\$ 1,000.00			some 18 pages [more added as
ReShip Merchandise to Houston	209.96	\$ 1,209.	96	
Trebulp Treferances to Treasier	Total Expenses	Ψ 1,20/.	\$ 8,759.03	info is submitted]. Several past
General Account Balance - March 31, 2001	<b></b>		\$ 1,824.49	recipients have told us this
,			, ,-	information helped them. We
Life Savings Account 1st Quarter 2001:				thank those who have passed us
Balance a/o December 25, 2000			\$26,044.68	
Receipts:			4,	this info. To receive:
Interest Received	\$ 148.91			1. Send written or telephone
Life Membership Receipts	250.00		\$ 398.91	request to the NAAV Office, P.O.
1 1		Total	\$26,443.59	
Withdrawals:				Box 1691, Los Lunas, NM
Newsletter Printing Cost	\$ 1,828.00			87031, Tp&Fx: 5050866-5332.
News Bulk Postage	1,092.42			2. E-mail:
News Folding & Address Labeling	<u>192.00</u>		\$ 3,112.42	II
Account Balance a/o Marc	h 31, 2001		\$23,331.17	commander@naav.com or

# October 2001 Annual Conference:

# INFORMATION PACKET:

# WE THANK THE FOLLOWING FOR THEIR GENEROUS DONATIONS;

JOHN Z. BARELA LEON EBERT RAYMOND WATERS FRED STANDLEY (by Zehe) COL. CHARLES D. COX JACK RINEHART THEODORE LOPATKA MRS. ROBERTA BELL RICK LACY DONALD R. TENNANT RICHARD ANDERSON

RICHARD BINNS

**CHARLES CONTRERAS DOROTHY STANCO** HERSHEL C. BURD MARY ANN McROBERTS \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

For those who have passed on to their Great Reward, We Salute You! Your pain and suffering has come to an end. May God be with you. Our sincere sympathy's to Your Survivors.

JAMES C. McLAUGHLIN - AK JOSEPH J. PISKURA - PA DANNY L. RAY - IN HUEY MURPHY ROYER - LA

PHILIP RODMAN SHARPE - ME REID W. SPAULDING - NH BERNARD W. STEPHENS - OH RICHARD M. SYKES - ME TERESA L. WELCH - LA EDSEL A. WRAY - VA LENELER A. WILSON - ME LARRY C. PRAY - CO JAMES J. MONTESION - FL PERRY F. WAGGONER - ID CHARLES W. CLOUGH -DENISE L. GREEN - MA COL. THOMAS M. DAVIES III- TX WILLIAM F. WOOD - WA WILLIAM FRANK DENTON - TN BERNARD M. BIRMINGHAM -

MA

HOLLIS J. ALLEN - ME
ANDREW I. LYMAN - VA
KENNETH C. ANDERSON - NC
MARTIN L. HECKLER - OH
STANLEY B. KRZYWICKI - PA
RICHARD CLAUDE - LA
AUGUSTINE H. FORGEY - AZ
MICHAEL MARTIN - MS
WARREN D. BARNES - NM
LETHA F. BEEBE - IL
EDWARD J. BENN - MO
VALE E. BOYLE - AZ

MS. BONNIE CALAMON - TX
ROLAND CICCHI - MN
RUSSELL JACK DANN - MN
RUDOLF LUDWIG DUNKER - CA
RAYMOND L. DUNN - MI
CHARLEEN GRAY - WY
GEORGE HICKEY - AR
MILTON B. HINES - IL
HERBERT HOLMES - WV
ARCHIE HOLT - AZ
NORMAN R. IRVINE - WI
EARNEST N. JOHNSON - WA
LTC. EDWIN W. JONES - CA

SYLVESTER JOHN KLOCKER - CA
MIKE J. KRAVITCH - AZ
CLARK H. LA FOLLETTE - FL
BETTYE GROVES - LA
TERESA L. WELCH - LA
HARRY CARSWELL - NJ
BERNARD CHAPMAN - LA
RONALD M. KALER - NM
HOWARD V. JORDAN, JR. - CA
CLINT M. HICKS - NC
DR. OSCAR ROSEN - MA

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF

ATOMIC VETERANS

P.O. Box 1691

Los Lunas, NM 87031 Tp&Fx 505-866-5332

BOARD MEMBERS FOR THE YEARS

2000-2002

National Commander

Richard U.Conant

2424 Venetian Way S. W.

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87105-7236 Phone: 5O5-877-3707 Fax: 505-877-3707

E-Mail: commander@naav.com E-Mail: rucon@juno.com

Vice Commander - Merchandise Sales

Rudy J. Ritter 11214 Sageland Houston, Texas 77089 Phone: 281-481-1357 E-Mail: rjritter@ghg.net

**Treasurer**Bernard E. Clark
2439 E. 47th Street

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74105-5173
Phone & Fax: 918-749-2034
E-Mail: treasurer@naav.com
E-Mail: berniecl@swbell.net

Executive & Legislative Director

Glenn Dale Howard, Life 7 Peach Blossom Road Los Lunas, New Mexico 87031 Phone & Fax: 505-865-8138

E-Mail: executivedirector@naav.com E-Mail: leprechaun4O@prodigy.net

Adjutant & Membership Director

William A. Harper, Life 9308 Navajo Place Sun Lakes AZ. 85248

Phone: 480-895-0676 FAX:

480-895-0674

E-Mail: pbharper@mindspring.com

Director at Large-Special Projects Coordinator

Terry T. Brady, 3842 Wesleyan Drive

Anchorage, Alaska 99508-4821

Phone: 907-333-9462 Fax: 907-333-9472

E-Mail: akatvet@hotmail.com **Director at Large-Overseer NSO** 

Program

**Non-Director Assistants:** 

 ${\bf Legislative\ Liason\ -\ District\ of\ Columbia}$ 

Area

Charles Charles R. McKay 304 Marlinspike Drive Severna Park, MD 21146-3309 E-Mail: gsnswim@hotmail.com

Advisor - Health Studies Robert Campbell, Life Member President, Atomic Veterans Radiation

Research Institute, Inc.
74 Vesper Street
Portland, ME 04101
AVRI@worldnet.att.net

**NAAV National Service Officer** 

Eric Robinson 861 Holloway Street Alcoa, TN 37701 erobinson@nxs.net **Legislative Advisor** Mrs. Pat Broudy

PATBNAAV@aol.com

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

**State and Area Commanders** 

If there is a vacancy in your State, and you desire to serve, then please contact the

NAAV Office.

**ALABAMA** 

Charles J. Lewis (LTC Ret) 214 Cherryhill Road Enterprise AL 36330 PH -347-3329 ALASKA

William C. Cox 21928 Tarika Avenue Chugiak AK 99657

PH 907-688-2509avnut@bigfoot.com

ARIZONA

William A. Harper 9308 Navajo P1 Sun Lakes AZ 85248 PH 480-895-0676 Pbbarper@mindspring.com

AREA COMMANDER

Carlos R. Contreras 202 Camino Del Varonil Green Valley AZ 85614 PH 520-399-1664

ARKANSAS

Frederick Hensley 316 Polk Rd. 74 MENA AR 71953 PH 501-394-2896 Fehensley@voltage.net

**CALIFORNIA** 

J. D. Hammond 6659 Huntington Dr. San Bemadino CA 92407 PH 909-887-1784 JDugh@aol.com

COLORADO

Bud Morley 20939 Woodside Lane Parker CO 8OI38 PH 720-851-9785 FAX 720-851-9806 Budmorley@pcisys.net

CONNECTICUT

Jeriy Stoddard 6 Falcon La. Glastonbury CT 06033 PH 860-872-0502 VP6VET@home.com

#### **DELAWARE**

Edward M. Kulko 4500 Roslyn Rd. Wilmington DE 19804 PH 302-994-8590

#### **FLORIDA**

Dorothy M. Stanco 7400 Washington New Port Richie FL 34652PH 727-845-4274

#### AREA COMMANDER

Gerald H. Stone 5598 Whitney Dr. B-106 Del Ray BeachFL 33484 PH 407-496-6152

#### AREA COMMANDER

Bill Simkins 5628 Christianoy Ave. Port Orange FL 32127 PH 904-322-2191

#### **GEORGIA**

Kenneth P. Price 2326 New Statenville Hwy. ValdostaGA 31606 PH 912-244-7327 Ppprice@surfsouth.com

#### HAWAII

Charlie Clark 1245 Akele Street Kailua, HI 96734 PH 808-262-7040 c1arkc006@hawaii.rr.com

#### **IDAHO**

Henry L. Gimmel 7200 Court Ave. Boise ID 83704 PH 208-375-0556 Hgimmel@micron.net

#### ILLINOIS

Aubrey F Biggs Sr. 10482 Chancy Ave. Zion IL 60099 PH 847-623-8936

#### **INDIANA**

James L. Phillips 605 West Main Street Redkey, IN 47373-0412 PH 765-369-2891

#### **IOWA**

Vacancy

#### **KANSAS**

Lewis E. Patton 10206 Rosewood Overland KS 66207 1-800-898-4873

#### KENTUCKY

WilliamD. Cununins 2422 N Fort Thomas Fort Thomas KY 41075 PH 859-380-0915 Willjamdc@fuse.net

#### LOUISIANA

R.J. Ritter 11214 SagelandHouston, TX 77089 PH 281-481-1357 ijritter@ghg.net

#### MAINE

Robert Campbell 74 Vesper St. Portland ME 04101 PH 207-773-9594 AVRI@worldnet.att.net

#### MARYLAND

Charles R. McKay 304 Marlinspike Rd. Severna Park MD 21146 PH 410-647-8268 \* 12/28 thru 4/30 Florida 4425 Saxon Drive New Smyrna Beach, FL 32161 PH 904-409-7561 \*Late May thru Sep. 20 P.O. Box 40 Salisbury Cove ME 04672 PH 207-288-4158

#### **MASSACHUSETTS**

Ronald T. Benoit 15 Brimfield Rd. Holland MA 01521 PH 413-245-7819

#### AREA COMMANDER

Peter J. Thompson 23 Antiqo Lane Centerville MA 02632 PH 508-790-3159

#### **MICHIGAN**

Vacancy

#### MINNESOTA

Kenneth D. Fink 1223 225TH AVE. CurrieMN. 56123 PH 507-763-3246 kfvf@frontiernet.net

#### MISSISSIPPI

Charles R. Jenkins 330 George Wanen Rd. BrandonMS, 39042

PH 601-825-1303

#### MISSOURI

Daniel Robertson 501 West 3rd Lamar MO 64759 PH 417-682-8665 PH 417-682-2628 Champsales@tiadon.com

#### **MONTANA**

Vacancy

#### **NEBRASKA**

Vacancy

#### **NEVADA**

Jack Nelson 1336 Sun Point Drive Las Vegas NV 89108-0849 PH 702-646-9202

### **NEW HAMPSHIRE**

James J. Kelley [Winter address] 128 GauseDr. Venice FL 34293 PH 941-423-9302 Jjkellyvet@aol.com

#### **NEW JERSEY**

Rudy Florentine 126 N Avolyn Ave. Ventnor N.J. 08406-2117 PH 609-822-9714

#### AREA COMMANDER

James J. Nash 21 Ironwood Way Little Falls NJ 07424 PH 201-256-4147 nash071202@aol.com

#### NEW MEXICO

Dale Howard 7 Peach Blossom Rd. Los Lunas NM 87031 PH 505-865-8138 Leprechaun40@prodigy.net

#### AREA COMMANDER

Richard U. Conant 2424 Venetian Way S.W. Albuquerque NM 87105 PH 505-877-3707 rucon@juno.com

#### **NEW YORK**

John Edwards 889 Randall Rd. NiskayunaN.Y. 12309 PH 518-393-3907

#### NORTH CAROLINA

Lee M. Meadows

11408 Gladewater Dr Matthews N.C. 28105 PH 704-847-8835

#### OHIO

Theo (Ted) V. Bennett 5287 Millcreek Road Kettering, OH 45440-253 1 PH 937-438-8540

#### **OKLAHOMA**

Charles L. Bettis 6717N.W. 128TH Terrace Oklahoma City, OK 73142PH 405-722-2780

#### **OREGON**

Frederick Schafer 290 Hiatt Street Lebanon OR. 97355-4515 PH 541-258-7453 derf@dnc.net

#### AREA COMMANDER

Keith R. Whittle 7342 N Alma Ave. Portland OR 97203 PH 503-289-2720 Pdxavets@aracnet.com

# AREA COMMANDER

Roger Reppeto 38569 Weirich Dr. Lebanon OR 97335 PH 541-259-3656 Reppeto@dnc.net

#### AREA COMMANDER

James L. Bradley 339 N Alameda Ave. Kiamath Falls OR 97601 PH 541-884-3253

#### PENNSLYVANIA

Herbert L. Stradley 25 17 Dunks Ferry Rd Bensalem PA. 19020 PH 215-638-2521 hlsl7@voicenet.com

## AREA COMMANDER

James Humphreys 903 Neshaminy St Hulmeville PA 19047 PH 215-757-8640 Helen@goodwaygroup.com

### AREA COMMANDER

John Saiwyer 515 McKeanSt Philadelphia PA. 19148 PH 215-467-9451

#### RHODE ISLAND

Ronald T. Benoit 15 Brimfield Rd Holland MA 01521 PH 413-245-7819

#### AREA COMMANDER

Peter J. Thompson 23 Antico Ln. Centerville MA 02632 PH 508-790-3159

#### SOUTH CAROLINA

Edward Vic Fenton 656 Boulevard St. NE Orangeburg SC 29115 PH 803-534-7707 vicivv3@bellsouth.net

#### SOUTH DAKOTA

Janet Leih P.O. Box 164 Canton SD 570 13-0164 PH 605-987-5070 ta\_shi@dtgnet.com

#### **TENNESSEE**

Claude R Burpce Sr. 2108 Chippendale Dr. Maryville TN 37803 PH 865-984-8646 cburpeeaol.com

#### TEXAS

R.J. Ritter 11214 Sageland Houston TX 77089 PH 281-481-1357 riritter@ghg.net

#### AREA COMMANDER

James A. Brettell 5512 Quail Creek Dr. Tyler, TX 75703 PH -903-7044 jbrettell@aol.com

#### AREA COMMANDER

Eldred R. Zeek 5820 Vista Clara El Paso TX 79912 PH 915-8334)293 bczeek@prodigy.net UTAH

Robert C Carter 4609 Thornwood Ave Taylorsville UT 84123 PH 801-268-3958 Recrown50@qwest.net

#### VERMONT

Ronald T Benoit 15 Brimfield Rd Holland MA 01521 PH 413-245-7819

#### AREA COMMANDER

Peter Thompson 23 Antico Lane Centerville. MA 02632 PH 508-790-3159

#### VIRGINIA

Vacancy

#### WASHINGTON

Frank W. Mateme 3924 West Queen Ave. Spokane WA 99205

#### WEST VIRGINIA

Donald R. Tennant 1103 Lowell St. Fairmont WV 26554 PH 304-363-0895

#### WISCONSIN

Aubrey F. Biggs, Sr. 10482 Chaney Ave. Zion, IL 60099 PH 847-623-8936

#### WYOMING

Vacancy

TEST CONSULTANTS

#### BUSTER/JANGLE

Vacancy

#### CRESTED ICE

Gregory H. Maas 367 Wilshire Park Forest IL 11694-0066 PH 708-747-1883

#### ENIWETOK CLEANUP

Vacancy

#### HARDTACK I

Joseph J. Jahoda 86 Surrey Lane Tenafly NJ 07670 PH 201-568-0945

#### HIROSHIMA/NAGASAKI

East Coast Robert Off 565 King Street Northumberland PA 17857 PH 717-473-8845

#### Central

Eldred R. Zeek 5820 Vista Clara El Paso TX 79912 PH 915-833-0293 bczeek@prodigy.net

#### West Coast

Victor Tolley 72 Leewood Aptos, Ca 95003 PH 408-684-2039

#### **PLUMBBOB**

Charles J. Lewis (LTC Ret) 214 Cherryhill Road Enterprise AL 36330

#### **CASTLE**

Ronald L. Benoit 15 Brimfield Rd. Holland MA 01521 PH 413-245-7819

#### **CROSSROADS**

Vacancy

#### HARDTACK II

John H. Watkins P.O. Box 991 Leicester NC 28748 PH 704-649-1095

#### DOMINICI&2

John H Watkins P.O BOX 991 Leicester NC 28748 PH 704-649-1095

#### Ivy

John J. Sheridan 1 Possum Path Coram NY 11727 PH 516-589-5514

#### P.O.W.S

Henry R. Patton 517 Freeman Oakley KS 67734 PH 913-6724446

#### SANDSTONE

Gordon L. Gilchrist 2736 6th Street Eauclaire WI 54703 PH 715-832-0584

#### TUMBLER/SNAPPER

John Primiano 524 Beech Tree Court Danvile VA 24541 PH 804-822-0146 ja7prim@gamewood.net

#### **GREENHOUSE**

Robert Campbell 74 Vesper Street Portland ME 04101 PH 207-773-9594 AVRI@worldnet.att.net

#### **TEAPOT**

Bernard M. Rothenberg 29 Collamoore Terrace West Orange NJ 07052 PH 973-325-2149

#### **TRINITY**

David P. Randolph5124 Woods Resorts Hedgeville WV. 25427

PH 304-754-9738

#### MIAMI MOON & FOREIGN TESTS

Edmund Burke 14 Maurice Street Norwalk CT 06851 PH 203-866-6292 edatomic@optonline.net

#### RANGER

Vacancy

#### WIGWAM

Richard M. Moeser 4475 B. Spanish Moss Lane Flagstaff AZ. 86004-7590 Ph 520-526-0309 rmmoeser@aol.com

#### MAINTENANCE & WEAPONS HANDLING

Billy Newsom Box 1514 Anlioch TN 37011 Ph 615-361-8940 \*\*\*\*\*\*\*

#### NAAV VA MEDICAL **FACILITY** REPRESENTATIVES

#### ARIZONA-Tucson

Carlos R. Contreras 202 Camino Del Varonil Green Valley AZ 85614 PH 520-399-1664

#### CHICAGO/MILWAUKI

Aubrey F. Biggs, Sr. 10482 Chancy Ave. Zion, IL 60099 PH 847-623-8936

#### **NEW MEXICO**

Glen Dale Howard 07 Peach Blossom Road Los Lunas NM 87031 PH & FX 505-865-8138 leprechaun40@prodigy.net

Richard U. Conant 2424 Venetian Way SW Albuquerque NM 87105 PH 505-877-3707 FX 505-877-2119 rucon@juno.com

#### **NEVADA**

Jack Nelson 1335 Sun Point Drive Las Vegas NV 89108-0849 PH 702-646-9202

rucon@juno.com.

A larger booklet with above info, plus more, is being mailed to All Directors; State & Area Commanders; Test Consultants; VA Medical Facility Reps; Others. Information from either source is OK to copy for others.

We are accumulating much info concerning RECA & Other Legislation. We are continually in contact with several Research ventures covering many associated and non-associated illnesses and diseases. We are attempting to "make the researchers aware" of the potential problems of atomic veterans and their offspring. The reception in this venture has proved enlightening. Much good should prevail.

We are accumulating info regarding: Depleated Uranium {Gulf, Kosovo, Others], Plutonium, Others. In as much as time permits we will attempt to assist ALL.

From: lbogle@davmail.org

# Subject: IMMEDIATE ACTION NEEDED ON CONCURRENT RECEIPT

MEMORANDUMTO:

**DAV CAN Members** 

FROM Joseph A. Violante, National Legislative Director

SUBJ: IMMEDIATE ACTION NEEDED ON CONCURRENT RECEIPT DATE: April 4, 2001

Senator Tim Hutchinson has introduced an amendment on behalf of himself, Senator Reid, and Senator Warner, to the fiscal year 2002 budget resolution. That amendment would provide for \$3 billion in budgetary [cont'd Page 9] authority in fiscal year 2002, and up to \$40 billion over the next ten years to cover the expense associated with allowing the concurrent receipt of longevity-based military retirement pay and veterans' disability compensation.

Please call your Senators TODAY and visit our web site at www.dav.org to send a prepared e-mail message to your Senators to ask for their support of the Hutchinson/Reid/Warner amendment to provide funding for concurrent receipt. We expect the amendment to be brought to the floor TODAY, April 4, 2001.

You can find your Senators' phone numbers by visiting our web site. Click on "Legislative Action &

You," then "Advocacy in Action." Click on "Elected Officials," then search by your state. Choose each Senator and click "Go." This will bring up an information page on the Senator, which includes his or her contact information.

As always, thank you for your support. JOSEPH A. VIOLANTE, National Legislative Director

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

# THE ORIGINS OF MEMORIAL DAY ©David Merchant

Memorial Day, originally called Decoration Day, is a day of remembrance for those who have died in our nation's service. There are many stories as to its actual beginnings, with over two dozen cities and towns laying claim to being the birthplace of Memorial Day. There is also evidence that organized women's groups in the South were decorating graves before the end of the Civil War: a hymn published in 1867, "Kneel Where Our Loves are Sleeping" by Nella L. Sweet carried the dedication "To The Ladies of the South who are Decorating the Graves of the Confederate Dead" (Source: Duke University's Historic American Sheet Music, 1850-1920). While Waterloo N.Y. was officially declared the birthplace of Memorial Day by President Lyndon Johnson in May 1966, it's difficult to prove conclusively the origins of the day. It is more likely that it had many separate beginnings.

Memorial Day was first officially proclaimed on 5 May 1868 by General John Logan, national commander of the Grand Army of the Republic, in his General Order No. 11, and was first observed on 30 May 1868, when flowers were placed on the graves of Union and Confederate soldiers at Arlington National Cemetery. The South refused to acknowledge the day, honoring their dead on separate days until after World War I (when the holiday changed from honoring just those who died fighting in the Civil War to honoring Americans who died fighting in any war). It is now celebrated in almost every State on the last Monday in May (passed by Congress in 1968), though several southern states have an additional, separate day for honoring the Confederate war dead: January 19 in Texas, April 26 in Alabama, Florida, Georgia, and Mississippi; May 10 in South Carolina; and June 3 (Jefferson Davis' birthday) in Louisiana and Tennessee. [Cont'd on Page 11]

#### Welcome to our on-line store

The purchase of N.A.AV. items contributes to our efforts to represent the needs of military veterans and civilians, who while in the course of carrying out their duties, in the best interest of protecting the national security of the UNITED STATES of AMERICA, participated in the manufacture, detonation, disassembly or destruction of nuclear, thermo-nuclear and hydrogen warheads, and who are experiencing deleterious health effects precipitated by their exposure to harmful ionizing radiation, and are currently in need of assistance in secunng health benefits from the Veteran's Administration or other health provider institutions.

<u>I. D. No.</u>	Description and pricing information
<u>N-1</u>	Auto decal - 4" atomic cloud with "Atomic Veteran"
	Price each: \$4.00 plus \$1.00 post fee total - \$5.00
N-2	Auto decal - 4" x 5" atomic cloud with "Atomic Veteran"
	Price each: \$5 00 plus \$1.00 post fee total - \$6.00
N-3	Auto bumper sticker - 3" x II" atomic cloud - "Atomic Veteran"
	Price each: \$7.00 plus \$1.00 post fee total - \$7.00
N-4	Auto side window sticker - clear with white NAAV lettering
	Price each: \$5.00 plus \$1.00 post fee total - \$6.00
N-5	Auto windshield sticker - clear - "Atomic Soldier"
	Pnce each: \$5.00 plus \$1.00 post fee total - \$6.00
N-6	Auto license plate - atomic cloud - " Atomic Veteran"
	Price each: \$12.00 plus \$ 1.50 post feetotal - \$13.50
N-7	Shoulder patch - 3.5" - atomic soldier - NAAV letters
	Price each: \$9.00 plus \$1.00 post fee total - \$10.00
N-8	Shoulder patch - 3.5" - atomic cloud - NAAV letters
	Price each: \$9.00 plus \$1.00 post fee total - \$10.00
N-9	Small (2.5") cloud patch sew on patch - for hats - etc.
	Price each: \$5.00 plus \$1.00 post fee total - \$6.00
N-10	Baseball cap - blue - atomic soldier - atomic veteran
	Price each: \$16.00 plus \$2.00 post fee total - \$18.00
N-11	Baseball cap - blue - atomic cloud - atomic veteran
	Price each: \$16.00 plus \$2.00 post fee total - \$1 8.00
N-I 2S	Coffee mug - atomic soldier - NAAV letters Price each: \$8.00 plus \$3.00 post fee total - \$11.00
N-I2C	Coffee mug - atomic cloud logo Not available at this time
N-I 3S	Lapel pin - atomic soldier
NITOG	Price each: \$9.00 plus \$1.00 post fee total - \$10.00
N-I 3C	Lapel pin - atomic cloud - NAAV letters
37.14	Price each: \$9.00 plus \$1.00 post fee total - \$10.00
N-14	Atomic Veteran Certificate -4 color - for framing
	Price each: \$15.00 - post fee includedtotal - \$15.00
	***Please furnish the following information when ordering:
N-I 5	Branch of service <i>I</i> unit - ship - wing - etc. / test name <i>I</i> test date <i>I</i> test location Atomic Veteran Sponsor Certificate -4 color - for framing
N-1 J	This is a donation only "item, with a minimum contribution of \$100.00
	A certificate will be forwarded with a tribute to the donor, on behalf of N.A.A.V.
N-I6	NAAV Officers Golf shirt - blue - pocket with atomic cloud
11-10	Logo and officer's title in gold lettering.
	Price each: \$35.00 plus \$3.00 post fee total - \$38.00
	Note: These shirts are not in inventory and will be special ordered as requested
N-I7	NAAV T-shirt - with 2.5" atomic cloud logo
111,	Price each: \$17.00 plus \$2.00 post fee total - \$19.00
N-I 8	NAAV T-shirt - with atomic soldier logo
	Price each: \$17.00 plus \$2.00 post fee total -\$19.00
N-I9	NMV T-shirt - with official guinea pig logo
	Price each: \$17.00 plus \$.200 post fee total - \$19.00
	Note: Only available in sizes S - L - XL - XXXL at this time
N-20	NAAV sweat shirt - with atomic soldier logo
	Price each: \$25.00 plus \$3.00 post feetotal - \$28.00
	Note: Only available in sizes S - M - XL - XXXL at this time
N-21	NAAV sweat shirt - with official guinea pig logo
	Price each: \$25.00 plus \$3.00 post fee total - \$28.00

	Note: Only available in size XL at this time					
N-21C	NAAV sweat shirt - with atomic cloud logo					
	Price each: \$25.00 plus \$3.00 post fee total - \$28.00					
N-22	NAAV "green "heavy duty jacket with large soldier logo					
	Special price each: \$30.00 plus \$5.00 post feetotal - \$35.00 Note: Only available in sizes 1					
- XL - XXL at th	his time					
1.	Make a list of each item I. D. number					
2.	Show the quantity and price of each item I. D. selected					
3.	Add the prices and post fees to obtain the total order value					
4.	Add any contributions you may wish to donate to NAAV					
5.	If ordering an Atomic Veteran's Certificate, be sure to include the required information for design purposes					
6.	If ordering an Atomic Veteran Sponsor's Certificate, please indicate					
7.	If you are including your annual dues, add \$20.00					
8.	Forward your personal check, company check or money order to:					
	N.A.A.V. Stores - 11214 Sageland - Houston, Tx. 77089					
	Please allow three to four weeks for order to arrive.					
	If you have any questions, please e-mail (or post )your request to NAAV Stores					

	Nem Description	Size	Color	Quantity	Price	Total	
NameDate						Plaintennan John French	
Address							
CityStateZip						-	
CitySharte Zip							
Send all orders and donations to:							
NAAV - Order Entry	<b>まかない 高 とこ かるようご 全点 カフタフ こかわら かって フェン・カット かった かっまま かんかん とうかん とうかん とうかん あんかん おおから かった かっまま かんかん かんかん とうかん とうかん あんかん おおから かんかん しゅうかん しゅう しゅうかん しゅう しゅう しゅう しゅう しゅう しゅう しゅう しゅう しゅう しゅう</b>		****				
11214 Sageland							
	Total S&H						
Houston, Texas 77089	Additional Donation				[		
Allow 2 to 4 weeks for delivery	All orders must be prepaid	All orders must be prepaid			Total Amount		

# Questions ? - Email to OrderEntry@naav.com

Since the late 50's on the Thursday before Memorial Day, the 1,200 soldiers of the 3d U.S. Infantry place small American flags at each of the more than 260,000 gravestones at Arlington National Cemetery. They then patrol 24 hours a day during the weekend to ensure that each flag remains standing.

To help Americans remember the meaning of the day, the "National Moment of Remembrance" resolution was passed in December 2000 which asks that at 3 p.m. local time, for all Americans "To voluntarily and informally observe in their own way a Moment of remembrance and respect, pausing from whatever they are doing for a moment of silence or listening to 'Taps."

Taken from April 2001 Issue, Idaho State Veterans Service "Bulletin."

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

#### Seeking:

From: Joseph A Fenuccio <petelisa01@msn.com>

Date: Sun, 25 Mar 2001

Subject: Looking for Old Friends

I was wondering if you could put me in contact with some of my old buddies. I was in the 232nd Signal Company, stationed in Fort Huacucha, Arizona & Camp Desert Rock Nevada. From 1956-1958. Any help would be appreciated.

Thanks, Joe Fenuccio, Worcerster, MA \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

For those who can tune in to WGNTV, Chicago, they have aired 2 Atomic Vet "blips" recently on news programs. Larry Potash is the reporter

# National Association of Atomic Veterans Membership Application

1. Name		Spouse	Date		
2. Address			Zip		_
3. TP	_FAX	E-mail	Date of Birt	th	
4. Branch of So	ervice		Date		
Service #			_SSN	5.	Ship, Marine & Army Divisions &
Units, Air Forc	e Squadrons,	, etc			
6. Place and co	onditions und	er which you were e	xposed to radiati	ion	
7. Illnesses tha	t may have b	een caused by your	exposure to	radi	ation
8. Illnesses and	d birth defect	s of children and gra	ndchildren, if an	ıy	
			_		send copy of VA's denial letter
		S			
		-	please send copy	/ O	f death certificate with Date of
Death(					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
12. Name, addr	ess and telep	hone number of pers	son who filled ou	ıt	this form if different from above
10 7 1 27 4	**	. 1111 6.1	1	<del></del>	
•	•	n to publish any of th			14 374 437 1 11'1
•		1	Dat	e	14. NAAV may also publish my
name, address a	•		D (		
Signature			Dat	e	<u> </u>
A 11 A	20 00 T 10 3		00 11 1		1
		_	, _ •	_	erly installments of \$25.00 or more.
		ieck or money Orac	er payable to M	AA V	and send to: NAAV, P.O. Box 1691
Los Lunas, NN	vi 0/USI.				

Atomic Veterans News Letter Published by: National Association of Atomic Veterans P.O. Box 1691, Los Lunas, NM 87031

**Dated Material**